had their files taken from the FBI, and
we believe that many of them were
going to be used for dirty political
tricks in the future. Some people say,
‘‘Well, it was a political mistake. The
White House made a mistake.’’

It was not one mistake. It was 408 in-
dividual requests. Four hundred eight.
Bernie Nussbaum, the counsel to the
President’s name, was on each one of
those requests. He said he did not know
anything about it. If he did not know
anything about it, who requested those
files? This is not the book 1984 where
Big Brother looked into every one of